505276526 01/14/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5323298

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DIGITAL WAVE CORPORATION	01/09/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HEXAGON TECHNOLOGY AS
Street Address:	KORSEGATA 4B
Internal Address:	PO BOX 836 SENTRUM
City:	ALESUND
State/Country:	NORWAY
Postal Code:	NO-6002

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16190303
Application Number:	62585671
PCT Number:	US1860886

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6123343222

Email: hstratton@wck.com

Correspondent Name: MAI-TRAM D. LAUER

Address Line 1: 900 SECOND AVENUE SOUTH

Address Line 2: SUITE 1400

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	L544.0060US1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MAI-TRAM D. LAUER	
SIGNATURE:	/Mai-Tram D. Lauer/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/14/2019	

Total Attachments: 2

source=executed assignment#page1.tif source=executed assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 047986 FRAME: 0624

ASSIGNMENT

Attorney Docket No.

L544.0060US0

WHEREAS, Digital Wave Corporation (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the state of Colorado, and having offices at 13760 East Arapahoe Road, Centennial, Colorado 80112, has rights in an invention described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled SENSOR MOUNTING SYSTEM, the application being identifiable in the United States Patent and Trademark Office by Application No. 62/585,671 , filed November 14, 2017 ; and

WHEREAS, Hexagon Technology AS (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Country of Norway, and having offices at Korsegata 4B, P.O. Box 836 Sentrum, NO-6002 Alexand, Norway, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, the application and any and all Letters Patent(s) or similar legal protection, foreign or domestic, to be obtained therefor;

NOW. THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor transfers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, its entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, the above-identified application(s), corresponding domestic and foreign applications claiming rights or benefits to the above-identified application(s) including non-provisional applications, continuation applications, continuing applications, divisional applications, reissue applications, reexamination applications, design applications and continuation-in-part applications, all Letters Patent(s) or similar legal protection issuing thereon, and all rights and benefits under any applicable treaty or convention, including all rights of priority; and it authorizes the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office or foreign equivalent thereof to issue the Letters Patent or similar legal protection to the Assignee.

Assignor authorizes the Assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent or similar legal protection, in its own name if desired, in any and all foreign countries.

Assignor represents to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, that it has not and shall not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with this Assignment. Assignor, its executors or administrators, will at any time upon request, without additional consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as the Assignee, its successors and assigns, may deem desirable to perfect its enjoyment of this grant, and render all assistance in making application for and obtaining, maintaining, and enforcing the Letters Patent or similar legal protection on the invention in any and all countries.

Assignee hereby accepts this Assignment.

Assignor and Assignee agree that this Assignment is effective at least as of __November 14, 2017.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignee and Assignors have caused this Assignment to be executed.

ON BEHALF OF ASSIGNEE:

Hexagon Technology AS

John Schimenti By:

Title: President, Hexagon Lincoln

Subscribed and swom to before me, a Notary Public, this and day of January

Notary Public

State of Nebraska - General Notary KIRSTIN LAMME My Commission Expires August \$1, 2021

ASSIGNMENT

Attorney Docket No.

L544.0060US0

ON BEHALF OF ASSIGNOR:

Digital Wave Corporation

By:

Steve Ziola

Title:

President

STATE OF COLORANO

COUNTY OF ARAPAHOE

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public, this _____ day of ___

Notary Public

Mark E Anderson Notary Public State of Colorado Notary ID 20124011289 My Commission Expires February 23, 2020

(SEAL)

~2 of 2~

PATENT REEL: 047986 FRAME: 0626